

## RESOLUTION NO.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE REVOLVING IMPREST CASH FUND FOR USE BY THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY, PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION

**WHEREAS,** Section 29321 of the California Government Code authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish revolving funds for the use of an Officer of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Agency, Public Health Division, in its daily business, handles cash transactions; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 238-2000 approved by the Board of Supervisors August 22, 2000 increased the Imprest Cash Account for Public Health in South Lake Tahoe from Fifty Dollars (\$50) to One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$125); and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 124-2012 approved by the Board on September 17, 2012 erroneously superseded and replaced Resolution 238-2000 in the attempt to increase the Imprest Cash Account for Public Health in Placerville; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution 95-98 approved by the Board on May 12, 1998 established an Imprest Cash Account for Vital Statistics in the Placerville Public Health Office in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (\$100); and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the petty cash on hand at present for Public Health in Placerville, including the Vital Statistics functions, is no longer adequate to meet the recurring demands of the Division's daily needs and the amount should be increased to Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250); and

WHEREAS, this Resolution No	shall rescind Resolution No.	124-2012 and	shall supersede	and replace
Resolution No. 95-98;				

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby increases the Health and Human Services Agency, Public Health Division Imprest Cash Account for Placerville from \$100 to \$250.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 4th day of June 2013, by the following vote of said Board:

A VIAC.

	Tycs.
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors